

No. 06-278

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEBORAH MORSE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK, *Respondent*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE AND  
THE CAMPAIGN FOR NEW DRUG POLICIES  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL N. ABRAHAMSON  
Drug Policy Alliance  
Office of Legal Affairs  
819 Bancroft Way  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
(510) 229-5212

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. The Constitution Requires and The Nation Benefits From Open and Unhindered Discussion of Drug Policy Reform .....	6
A. The “Bad Tendency” Theory of Censorship Offends Constitutional First Principles .....	6
B. The Current Discussion Of Drug Policy Reform Is Tied Inextricably to Principles of Self-Government First Principles .....	10
II. High School Students Are And Should Be Full Participants In the Policy Discussion .....	16
III. The “Special Characteristics” of The Public School Forum Do Not Supply Authority For Punishing Frederick’s Expression of A Government-Disfavored View .....	17
A. Frederick Was Speaking Publicly, As A Citizen, In A Public Forum .....	18
B. The Court’s “Student Speech” Decisions Do Not Confer Sweeping Powers Of Viewpoint-Based Suppression .....	22

IV. Society’s Unquestioned Interest in Curtailing Youth Drug Abuse Does Not Support The Punishment Imposed Here .....	27
A. The Suppression Here Bears No Real Relationship To Preventing Drug Abuse ..	27
B. Well-Intended Suppression of Students’ Drug-Related Speech Is Inimical To The Asserted Prevention Interest .....	29
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	28
<i>ACLU v. Mineta</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D. D.C. 2004) .....	14,23
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979) .....	22
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	19
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	17, 21
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	28
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) ..	4, 23, 24
<i>Board of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) .	16, 22, 27, 29
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drugs Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	29
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966) .....	6
<i>Boos v. Berry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	19
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) ....	20
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1967) .....	6

<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966) .....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	25
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	19
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	21
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997) .....	29
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1992) ..	21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP LDF, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Monroe Bd. of Educ.</i> .....	22
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	26
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765(1978). .....	21
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> 545 U.S. 1, 42 (2005) .....	10, 11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente U.D.V.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1211 (2006) .....	12, 14
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	21, 28
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	19

<i>Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) . . . . .	19, 22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	19, 20, 25
<i>Island Trees School Dist. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) . .	26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>LSC v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	25
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) . . . . .	14
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) . . . .	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964) . . . . .	26
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . .	12
<i>Noy v. State</i> , 83 P.3d 545 (Alaska Ct. App. 2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) . . . . .	22
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) . . . . .	21

<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) . . . . .	12, 16, 25
<i>Ravin v. State</i> , 537 P.2d 494 (1975) . . . . .	12
<i>Rosenberger v. University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) . . . . .	8
<i>San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) . . . . .	17
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) . . .	19
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919) . . . . .	8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989). . . . .	12, 24
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) . . . . .	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind.</i> <i>Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1984) . . . . .	19,20,21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) . . . . .	24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) . . . . .	8
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) . . . . .	8, 26, 28

**Legislative And Administrative Materials**

20 U.S.C. § 1091(r)(1) ..... 16

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 124960(d) ..... 11

Rev. Code Wash. § 69.50.412(5) ..... 16

Alaska Dept't of Educ. & Early Development,  
*Content and Performance Standards for  
Alaska Students* (2006) ..... 27

**Other Authorities**

G.A.O. Rep. No. GAO-03-172R, *Youth Illicit  
Drug Use Prevention: DARE Long-Term Evaluations  
and Federal Efforts to Identify Effective Programs* . 17

G.A.O. Rep. No. 06-818, *Contractor's National  
Evaluation Did Not Find That the Youth  
Anti-Drug Media Campaign Was Effective  
in Reducing Youth Drug Use* (Aug. 25, 2006) ..... 17

Satcher, *Evidence-Based Findings on the Efficacy  
of Syringe Exchange Programs: An Analysis  
from the Assistant Secretary for Health and  
Surgeon General of the Scientific Research  
Completed Since April 1998* (2000) ..... 15

Simmons, *Children of Incarcerated  
Parents* 3 (Cal. Research Bureau 2000) ..... 16



U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (2002) . . . . .	14
President George W. Bush, <i>Address to Armed Forces Wives' Luncheon</i> (Oct. 29, 2005) . . . . .	26
BERNSTEIN, ALL ALONE IN THE WORLD: CHILDREN OF THE INCARCERATED (2006) . . . . .	16
CHAFFEE, FREE SPEECH IN THE UNITED STATES (1941). . . . .	9
CURTIS, FREE SPEECH, "THE PEOPLE'S DARLING PRIVILEGE": STRUGGLES FOR FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION IN AMERICAN HISTORY (2000) . . . . .	6, 9, 10
GRABER, DRED SCOTT AND THE PROBLEM OF CONSTITUTIONAL EVIL(2006) . . . . .	10
INST. OF MEDICINE, MARIJUANA AND MEDICINE: ASSESSING THE SCIENCE BASE (1999) . . . . .	13, 15
KYVIG, REPEALING NATIONAL PROHIBITION (2000) . . . . .	8, 11
LEVINE, FREEDOM'S CHILDREN (1993) . . . . .	16
MILLER, ARGUING ABOUT SLAVERY, THE GREAT BATTLE IN THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS (1996) . . . . .	10
Ballot Pamphlet, "Argument Against [California] Proposition 215" (1996) . . . . .	17

Brown, <i>Listen to the Kids: When It Comes to Drug Education, Students Confirm What Research Says</i> , AM. SCHOOL BOARD J., Dec. 1997 .....	17
Center For Science In the Public Interest, <i>Liquid Candy, How Soft Drinks Are Harming Americans' Health</i> (2005) .....	20
Drug Policy Alliance, <i>State of the States, Drug Policy Reforms: 1996-2002</i> (2003) .....	10
Partnership For a Drug-Free America, <i>The Wrong Message of Legalizing Illicit Drugs</i> (Aug. 18, 1994) .....	12
Skager, <i>Beyond Zero Tolerance: A Reality-Based Approach to Drug Education and Student Assistance</i> 4-10 (2006) .....	30
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente U.D.V.</i> , U.S. S. Ct. No. 04-1084 (July 2005) .....	12
Editorial, "Think Outside The Box, Decriminalize Marijuana," <i>Juneau Empire</i> , Jan. 1, 2007 .....	14
Friedenauer, "Inspired by an Unsung Hero," <i>Fairbanks News-Miner</i> , Jan. 21, 2007 .....	27
"Lawmakers OK Clean-Needle Bill," <i>Newark Star-Ledger</i> , Dec. 12, 2006 .....	11

Stockton, "Marijuana Vote Sparks  
Passion on Both Sides,"  
*Juneau Empire*, Oct. 29, 1998 ..... 16

Verhovek, "Alaska's Voters to Decide On Legalizing  
Marijuana," *N.Y. Times*, Oct. 10, 2000 ..... 12

Zernike, "Anti-Drug Program Says It Will  
Adopt A New Strategy," *N.Y. Times*, Feb. 15, 2001. . 15
